

6

7

8

13

14

202122

19

23 24

25

26

## **RESOLUTION NO. 41159**

A RESOLUTION relating to the City's Comprehensive Plan; adopting the McKinley Hill Neighborhood Plan, an implementation strategy of the Comprehensive Plan.

WHEREAS the McKinley Hill neighborhood rates "very low" in the City's Equity Index, which means that the neighborhood generally has quality-of-life disparities due to barriers and obstacles to opportunity within the area, and

WHEREAS the McKinley Hill Neighborhood Plan ("Plan") is a guiding document outlining community-identified projects, ideas, and actions to enhance and strengthen the neighborhood, and

WHEREAS the Plan reflects a multi-year and multi-faceted program focused on "on-the-ground" implementation of City policies and community priorities, and

WHEREAS the primary goals of the Plan fall into four categories:

- (1) business district vitality a strong business district with a unique sense of place, (2) transportation safe, accessible connections for all modes, (3) open space active spaces that contribute to neighborhood identity, and
- (4) development growth that adds options for food, housing, and services, and

WHEREAS the Plan includes specific actions that support each of these goals, a summary of how these recommendations support and/or implement other key City policy documents, a summary of community engagement, and a detailed plan for implementation and action matrix, and



WHEREAS on February 22, 2023, the Infrastructure, Planning, and Sustainability Committee voted to recommend the Plan to the full City Council; the Planning Commission was also engaged in the development and review of the Plan, and recommended its approval on February 1, 2023; Now, Therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:

That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized to adopt the McKinley Hill Neighborhood Plan, an implementation strategy of the Comprehensive Plan, as more specifically set forth in the document on file in the office of the City Clerk.

2	Adopted	
3		
4		
5	Attest:	Mayor
6		
7		
8	City Clerk	
9	Approved as to form:	
۱ ،		

**Deputy City Attorney**